for the year ended 31 december 2013

27. Actuarial value of policy holders’ liabilities (Group and Company) (continued)

Actuarial assumptions (continued)

Discount rate (continued)

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for
the shareholders.

Sensitivity analysis on actuarial assumptions

The basis of valuation of life insurance contracts is prescribed in the Insurance Act of Kenya 1984. The Act
prescribes Net Premium Valuation method which is very conservative. Changes in actuarial basis derived from
recent experience investigations do not have a significant impact in the actuarially derived reserves. The
actuarial method used is not sensitive to changes in the key assumptions used in determining the actuarial
liabilities. The key actuarial assumptions will need to change very significantly for the actuarial liabilities to
change by a relatively small percentage.

Changes in economic mortality and expense assumptions will have the following impact in the statement of
profit or loss. 

Assets
Sensitivities % change in Insurance backing life

base participating shareholders
KShs'000 KShs'000

31 December 2013

Interest rate +(-) 1% - +(-)36,522

Expenses +(-) 5% +(-)134,931 -

Discount rate on:
Assurance mortality +1% (64,240) -
Assurance mortality -1% 69,970 -
Annuitant mortality +1% (47) -
Annuitant mortality -1% 52 -

Lapse and surrender rates +(-) 5% (131,619) -

31 December 2012

Interest rate +(-) 1% - +(-)23,540

Expenses +(-) 5% +(-)117,698 -

Discount rate on:
Assurance mortality +1% (52,314) -
Assurance mortality -1% 56,800 -
Annuitant mortality +1% (45) -
Annuitant mortality -1% 49 -

Lapse and surrender rates +(-) 5% (114,816) -

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 101

K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D102

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

28. Provision for unearned premium

(b) Group 2013 2012
Re- Re-

Gross insurance Net Gross insurance Net
KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000

At beginning of year 1,765,892 791,371 974,521 1,871,509 800,342 1,071,167
Decrease in the year (375,965) (265,361) (110,604) (105,617) (8,971) (96,646)

At end of year 1,389,927 526,010 863,917 1,765,892 791,371 974,521

(b) Company
At beginning of year 1,404,845 550,212 854,633 1,528,978 570,738 958,240
Decrease in the year (370,119) (218,607) (151,512) (124,133) (20,526) (103,607)

At end of year 1,034,726 331,605 703,121 1,404,845 550,212 854,633

Unearned premiums represent the proportion of the premiums written in periods up to the accounting date
that relates to the unexpired terms of policies in force at the reporting date, and is computed using the
1/24th method.
Provision for unexpired risks: Unexpired risks provision relates to insurance contracts for which the company
expects to pay claims in excess of the related unearned premium provision. The provision for unexpired risks
was KShs Nil (2012: KShs Nil).

The movement in the unearned premium is as follows:

Group 2013 Gross Net
unearned unearned
premium Re-insurance premium

[…]

Adjustments to claims incurred in prior accident years
due to changes in assumption

Average claim cost(inclusive of average claim amount
and average cost to process the claim settlement) 160 (55) 105

Average number of claims 15 (15) 15

Average claims settlement period (days) 60 60 60

31 December 2013
Impact

on gross Impact on Impact on
Change insurance net insurance profit Impact on

in assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity
KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000

Average claim cost +10% 872,713 137,110 50,198 47,274

Average number of claims -10% (872,713 ) (137,110) (50,198) (47,274)

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days to
period 50 days (1,454,522 ) (228,516) (83,664) (78,789)

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 123

K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D124

41. Insurance risk (continued)

b) Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare) (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Insurance liabilities (Group)

31 December 2012
Impact

on gross Impact on Impact on
Change insurance net insurance profit Impact on

in assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity
KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000

Average claim cost +10% 486,837 155,133 (19,344) (18,546)

Average number of
claims -10% (486,837 ) (155,133) 19,344 18,546

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days (811,395 ) (258,555) 32,241 30,910

Reinsurance assets (Group)

31 December 2013

Average claim cost +10% (735,604 ) (137,110) 50,198 246,565
Average number of
claims -10% 735,604 137,110 (50,198) (246,565)
Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days 1,226,006 (228,516) 83,664 (410,942)

31 December 2012

Average claim cost +10% - (331,704) 19,344 18,546

Average number of
claims -10% - 331,704 (19,344) (18,546)

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days - (552,840) 32,241 30,910

Insurance liabilities (Company)

31 December 2013

Average claim cost +10% 779,151 125,961 (47,802) (236,452)

Average number of
claims -10% (779,151 ) (125,961) 47,802 236,452

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days (1,298,586 ) (209,935) 79,670 394,088

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 124

125K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D

41. Insurance risk (continued)

b) Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare) (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Insurance liabilities (Company)

31 December 2012
Impact

on gross Impact on Impact on
Change insurance net insurance profit Impact on

in assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity
KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000 KShs'000

Average claim cost +10% 461,245 146,349 (17,169) (17,090)

Average number of
claims -10% (461,245 ) (146,349) 17,169 17,090

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days (768,742 ) (243,915) 28,615 28,484

Reinsurance assets (Company)

31 December 2013

Average claim cost +10% (653,190 ) (125,961) (47,802) (236,453)

Average number of
claims -10% 653,190 125,961 47,802 236,453

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days 1,088,651 (209,935) (79,670) (394,088)

31 December 2012

Average claim cost +10% - (314,896) (17,169) (17,090)

Average number of
claims -10% - 314,896 17,169 17,090

Average claim Reduce from
settlement 60 days
period to 50 days - (524,827) (28,615) (28,484)

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 125

K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D126

41. Insurance risk (continued)

b)  Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare) (continued)

Claims development table
Refer to note 23 for details on claims development table.

Concentrations
The following table shows the concentration of non-life insurance contract liabilities by type of contract:

Non-life insurance contract liabilities
Group Company

[…]

The capital portfolio has limited exposure to investment properties and accordingly the related property risk.
Diversification in property type, geographical location and tenant exposure are all used to reduce the risk
exposure.

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 138

139K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

43. Prior year adjustment

The prior year adjustment relates to reclassifications of 40% of investment property with regard to the Kenindia
house to property and equipment to comply with ISA 40 provisions as the owner occupied portion was deemed
significant.

The financial statements for the financial years ended 31 December 2012 have been restated to comply with
the IAS provisions. For purposes of comparative movements, 2011 position has also been shown in the note.
The effect of the restatement on those financial statements is summarised below.

Group
(i) Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December At 31 December
2012 Adjustment 2012

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Assets
Property and equipment:
Buildings - 392,000 392,000
Investment property 2,053,971 (392,000) 1,661,971

Net movement - - -

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability - 21,120 21,120

Net movement - (21,120) -

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 944,016 (138,740) 805,276
Revaluation reserve - 117,620 117,620

Net movement - 21,120 -

Company
(ii) Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December At 31 December
2012 Adjustment 2012

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000
Assets
Property and equipment:
Buildings - 392,000 392,000
Investment property 2,046,411 (392,000) 1,654,411

Net movement - - -

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability - 21,120 21,120

Net movement - (21,120) -

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 891,662 (138,740) 752,922
Revaluation reserve - 117,620 117,620

Net movement - 21,120 -

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 139

K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D140

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

43. Prior year adjustment (continued)

Group
(iii) Year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December At 31December
2011 Adjustment 2011

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000
Assets
Property and equipment:
Buildings - 321,600 321,600
Investment property 1,702,560 (321,600) 1,380,960

Net movement - - -

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 755,926 (60,300) 695,626
Revaluation reserve - 60,300 60,300

Net movement - - -

Company
(iv) Year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported As restated

At 31 December At 31 December
2011 Adjustment 2011

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000
Assets
Property and equipment:
Buildings - 321,600   321,600
Investment property 1,695,000 (321,600) 1,373,400

Net movement - - -

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 713,824 (60,300) 653,524
Revaluation reserve - 60,300 60,300

Net movement - - -

Results for the year

Short-term insurance business Group Company
2012 2012

KShs’000 KShs’000

Profit for the year as previously reported 220,457 205,903

Prior period adjustments (78,440) (78,440)

Profit for the year as restated 142,017 127,463

Inside Pages 2013:Layout 1  03/06/14  2:46 PM  Page 140

141K E N I N D I A  A S S U R A N C E  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D

notes to the financial statements cont’d
for the year ended 31 december 2013

44. Capital management

Externally imposed capital requirements are set and regulated by the Insurance Regulatory Authority (IRA).